

No. 00-201

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, INC.; NEWSDAY, INC.;
THE TIME INCORPORATED MAGAZINE COMPANY;
LEXIS/NEXIS AND UNIVERSITY MICROFILMS INTERNATIONAL,
Petitioners,

v.

JONATHAN TASINI; MARY KAY BLAKELY;
BARBARA GARSON; MARGOT MIFFLIN;
SONIA JAFFE ROBBINS AND DAVID S. WHITFORD,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN
LIBRARY ASSOCIATION AND THE ASSOCIATION
OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

PETER JASZI
WASHINGTON COLLEGE
OF LAW
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
4801 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016

ARNOLD P. LUTZKER
Counsel of Record
CARL H. SETTLEMYER, III
LUTZKER & LUTZKER, LLP
Suite 450
1000 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-7600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE “ELECTRONIC ARCHIVE” HAS NOT “REPLACED” THE “PHYSICAL LIBRARY”..	6
A. Petitioners And Their Supporting Amici Portray Themselves As Modern Libraries When They Are Not.....	6
B. Petitioners’ Archival Claims Are Exag- gerated	7
C. Petitioners Are Not Altruists Serving The Public-At-Large, But Are Commercial Businesses Requiring Licensed Access To Collections.....	10
II. THE COPYRIGHT ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE DELETION OF WORKS FROM ELECTRONIC DATABASES OR DESTRU- TION OF CD-ROMS, AND THE COURTS CAN REQUIRE PAYMENT OF FAIR COMPENSATION IN THE FORM OF PAST AND CONTINUING ROYALTIES FOR USE OF THESE WORKS.....	11
A. The Argument That Electronic Files Must Be Destroyed Ignores Discretionary Pro- visions Of Section 502(a) Of The Copyright Act And The Courts’ Authority To Shape Balanced Relief	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Special Circumstances Support Payment Of Fair Compensation To Authors While Ensuring Public Access To Published Works	14
III. THE WORKS WILL REMAIN OR BE- COME AVAILABLE THROUGH OTHER AVENUES.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abend v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd sub nom. Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	14-15
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	17
<i>Buffalo Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. American Society of Composers, Authors and Publishers</i> , 744 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	13-14
<i>Dun v. Lumbermen's Credit Ass'n</i> , 209 U.S. 20 (1908).....	13
<i>New Era Publications Int'l, ApS v. Henry Holt, Co.</i> , 884 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
17 U.S.C. §107.....	4, 18
17 U.S.C. §108.....	4, 18
17 U.S.C. §108(a)(2).....	18
17 U.S.C. §108(c).....	9
17 U.S.C. §108(b)-(e).....	18
17 U.S.C. §108(f)(4).....	18, 19
17 U.S.C. §109(a).....	11
17 U.S.C. §111.....	17
17 U.S.C. §114.....	17
17 U.S.C. §119.....	17
17 U.S.C. §201(c).....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. §502(a).....	3, 12, 13
17 U.S.C. §1201.....	10, 11
17 U.S.C. §1203-04.....	11
29 U.S.C. §9121.....	7
Pub. L. No. 105-34.....	10
146 Cong. Rec. H12304.....	10
36 C.F.R. §1234.30.....	9
65 Fed. Reg. 64,555.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Peter Allison & Carolyn Mills, <i>Library Investing Heavily in Electronic Journals</i> , UCONN Libraries, Feb./Mar. 2001	8
Commission on Physical Sciences, Mathematics, and Applications, National Research Council, <i>LC21: A Digital Strategy for the Library of Congress</i> (2000).....	8, 9
Arthur Curley, <i>Towards a Broader Definition of Public Good</i> , in <i>Libraries, Coalitions and the Public Good</i> (E.J. Josey, ed., 1987).....	7
Pierre Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990).....	13
4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> §14.06[B] (2000)	14
Abby Smith, Council on Library and Information Resources, <i>Why Digitize?</i> (1999).....	8, 9
